## As Adopted by the House

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

therefore be it.

H. R. No. 358

26

## **Representative Stewart**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring William Anthony Robinson as a 2022 Minutemen Award recipient.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate William Anthony Robinson on receiving a 2022 Minutemen Award from the National Society Sons of the American Revolution; and WHEREAS, Robinson is, indeed, a remarkable individual, for he has 5 combined civic concern and commitment with selfless initiative to become a dynamic leader in the community. He has involved himself in 7 many significant endeavors through his association with the Sons of the American Revolution, and he has demonstrated an unwavering 9 dedication to upholding the praiseworthy ideals of this exceptional 10 organization; and 11 WHEREAS, During his tenure with the Sons of the American 12 Revolution, Robinson has served the Ohio Society and the National 13 Society in various leadership posts and on several committees. In 14 addition, he has sponsored thirty-seven new members and helped 15 organize the Camp Charlotte Chapter, and he has contributed to the SAR 16 Education Center and Museum. Over the years, he has established 17 himself as an outstanding member through his loyal service and 18 attendance, as well as through his unique talents and leadership 19 ability, and we applaud him on his tremendous efforts; and 2.0 WHEREAS, Willingly giving of his time, energy, and abilities, 21 Robinson has worked tirelessly to better the world around him, and his 22 generous contributions have earned him the respect and esteem of the 2.3 entire community. He is truly deserving of high praise for the 24 personal commitment he has made to this exemplary organization; 25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	27
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	28
commend William Anthony Robinson on his recent accolade and salute him	29
as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	31
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to William Anthony	32
Rohinson	3: